

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**Appeal No. SC88493**

---

**ROBERT C. EGAN, M.D.,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

**v.**

**ST. ANTHONY'S MEDICAL CENTER,**

Defendant-Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI  
HON. THEA SHERRY, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.**

Neal F. Perryman, #43057

Jennifer Behm, #52783

500 N. Broadway, Suite 2000

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

(314) 444-7600 (Telephone)

(314) 612-7661 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

St. Anthony's Medical Center

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
A.    Background.....	14
B.    Medical Staff Organization and Physician Peer Review. ....	15
C.    Current Action and Procedural History.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	27
I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED DR. EGAN’S AMENDED PETITION (COUNTS I-VII), BECAUSE MISSOURI COURTS DO NOT (AND SHOULD NOT) REVIEW DECISIONS TO EXCLUDE A PHYSICIAN FROM THE MEDICAL STAFF OF A PRIVATE HOSPITAL, IN THAT <i>STARE DECISIS</i> , STRONG PUBLIC POLICY, AND PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO MISSOURI’S LONGSTANDING RULE PRECLUDING SUCH REVIEW (Responding to Points Relied On I and II).....	27
A.    Cowan v. Gibson and Its Progeny Compel Affirmance.....	29
B.    The Cowan Rule is a Holding, and the Doctrine of <i>Stare               Decisis</i> Compels Affirmance. ....	33

C.	Strong Missouri Public Policy Continues to Support the Rule of Non-Review.....	38
D.	Other States Follow the Rule of Judicial Non-Review.....	47
E.	Review of the Revocation of Dr. Egan’s Staff Privileges Is Contrary to Other Missouri Law.....	52
F.	Case Law From Other States Does Not Compel a Different Result.....	53
II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED ALL CLAIMS IN DR. EGAN’S AMENDED PETITION, BECAUSE HE FAILED TO STATE ANY CLAIMS FOR RELIEF BASED UPON AN ESTOPPEL OR “DUE PROCESS” THEORY RECOGNIZED BY MISSOURI LAW (Responding to Points Relied On II-IV, VII-IX).....	56
A.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Counts II-V of the Amended Petition Because Dr. Egan Failed To State a Claim for Estoppel (Responding to Points Relied On II-III, VII-IX).....	58
1.	In addition, Dr. Egan’s Estoppel Claims in Counts II, III, and V of his Amended Petition Fail Because He Has Not Alleged Reliance (Responding to Points Relied on VII, VIII and IX). .....	59
2.	Counts II, III and V of the Amended Petition Also Fail Because So-Called Estoppel “by Acceptance of Benefits and Conduct” Is Not an Independent,	

	Affirmative Claim For Relief (Responding to Points Relied On VII, VIII, and IX).....	61
3.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Count IV Because Dr. Egan Failed to Plead Any Recognized Estoppel Claim. (Responding to Point Relied on III). .....	66
B.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Count I of Dr. Egan’s Amended Petition Because Dr. Egan Has No “Property” Right to Privileges on St. Anthony’s Medical Staff (Responding to Point Relied On IV).....	67
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT DISMISSING COUNTS VI AND VII OF THE AMENDED PETITION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE DR. EGAN HAS WAIVED THE ARGUMENTS CONTAINED IN POINTS RELIED ON V AND VI, AND, IN ANY CASE, BECAUSE THE MEDICAL STAFF BYLAWS DO NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT UPON WHICH DR. EGAN CAN OBTAIN INJUNCTIVE RELIEF (Responding to Points Relied On V and VI).....	72
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED ALL OF DR. EGAN’S CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE IS NO BASIS FOR ANOTHER INTERNAL HEARING, AND BECAUSE ANY REPORT THAT DR. EGAN’S MEDICAL STAFF PRIVILEGES HAVE BEEN REVOKED IS TRUE, CANNOT BE RECALLED,	

AND COURTS CANNOT ORDER ANY SUCH RELIEF (Responding to Points Relied On I-IX).....	82
A.    The Staff Bylaws Do Not Provide Any Basis for the Additional Relief Dr. Egan Requests. ....	83
B.    The Reports Cannot Be Recalled. ....	84
CONCLUSION .....	89
CERTIFICATION .....	90
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	91
APPENDIX .....	92

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Adkins v. Sarah Bush Lincoln</u> , 544 N.E.2d 733 (Ill. 1989) .....	44, 45
<u>Atlantic Nat. Bank of Jacksonville, Fla. v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.</u> , 211 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. <i>banc</i> 1948) .....	61
<u>Babcock v. Saint Francis Medical Center</u> , 543 N.W.2d 749 (Neb. Ct. App. 1996) .....	79
<u>Baldwin v. Director of Revenue</u> , 38 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. <i>banc</i> 2001) .....	83
<u>Bartley v. Eastern Maine Medical Center</u> , 617 A.2d 1020 (Me. 1992) .....	79
<u>Bello v. South Shore Hospital</u> , 429 N.E.2d 1011 (Mass. 1981) .....	50
<u>Biggs v. Moll</u> , 463 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. 1971) .....	84
<u>Blackstock v. Kohn</u> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. 1999) .....	73
<u>Bland v. IMCO Recycling, Inc.</u> , 67 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	73
<u>Bock v. John C. Lincoln Hospital</u> , 702 P.2d 253 (Ariz. 1985) .....	78
<u>Brandt v. St. Vincent Infirmary</u> , 701 S.W.2d 103 (Ark. 1985) .....	49
<u>Brinton v. IHC Hospital, Inc.</u> , 973 P.2d 956 (Utah 1998) .....	80
<u>Brown v. Brown</u> , 146 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. 1941) .....	58, 67
<u>Campbell v. St. Mary’s Hospital</u> , 252 N.W.2d 581 (Minn. 1977) .....	79
<u>Capili v. Shott</u> , 487 F. Supp. 710 (S.D. W. Va. 1978) .....	71
<u>Cash v. Beaward</u> , 873 S.W.2d 913 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	75

<u>Chicago Insurance Company v. First Missouri Bank of Jefferson County,</u> 622 S.W. 2d 760 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....	66
<u>Christenson v. Mount Carmel Health,</u> 678 N.E.2d 255 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	76, 77
<u>City of Kansas City v. New York-Kansas Bldg. Associates, L.P.,</u> 96 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	57
<u>City of Riverside v. Progressive Inv. Club of Kansas City, Inc.,</u> 45 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	73
<u>Clark v. Columbia/HCA Information Services, Inc.,</u> 25 P.3d 215 (Nev. 2001).....	79
<u>Clemons v. Fairview Med. Ctr.,</u> 449 So.2d 788 (Ala. 1984) .....	78
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,</u> 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	70
<u>Clough v. Adventist Health Systems, Inc.,</u> 780 P.2d 627 (N.M. 1989) .....	80
<u>Cotton v. Wise,</u> 977 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. <i>banc</i> 1998).....	87
<u>Cowan v. Gibson,</u> 392 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. 1965).....	passim
<u>Dillard v. Rowland,</u> 520 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. Ct. App. 1974) .....	35
<u>Doe v. O’Connell,</u> 146 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	59
<u>East Texas Medical Center Cancer Institute v. Anderson,</u> 991 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998) .....	80
<u>Emery v. Brown Shoe Co.,</u> 287 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. 1956).....	59
<u>Falk v. Anesthesia Assoc. of Jamaica,</u> 644 N.Y.S.2d 237 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	80

<u>Farmland Industries, Inc. v. Bittner</u> , 920 S.W.2d 581 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	59
<u>Felling v. Wire Rope Corp. of America, Inc.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	57
<u>Fitzgerald v. Midwest Building Inspection, Inc.</u> , 911 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	68
<u>Fletcher v. Eagle River Mem. Hospital</u> , 456 N.W.2d 788 (Wis. 1990).....	51, 70
<u>Fontenot v. Sw. La. Hosp. Ass'n</u> , 775 So.2d 1111 (La. Ct. App. 2000).....	54
<u>Ford v. Director of Revenue</u> , 11 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	83, 87, 88
<u>Forest Hills Const. Co. v. City of Florissant</u> , 562 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. 1978).....	64
<u>Goldberg v. Rush University Medical Center</u> , 863 N.E.2d 829 (Ill. App. 2d Dist. 2007).....	50
<u>Green v. Bd. of Directors</u> , 739 P. 2d 872 (Col. App. 1987).....	49
<u>Greisman v. Newcomb Hosp.</u> , 192 A.2d 817 (N.J. 1963).....	55
<u>Gridley v. Johnson</u> , 476 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. 1972) .....	39
<u>Guzzardo v. City Group, Inc.</u> , 910 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) .....	58
<u>Hastings v. Coppage</u> , 411 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. 1967).....	72
<u>Hawkins v. Kinsie</u> , 540 P. 2d 345 (Col. App. 1975).....	56
<u>Hoag v. McBride &amp; Son Inv. Co., Inc.</u> , 967 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	82
<u>Hodges v. City of St. Louis</u> , 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. 2007).....	37
<u>In re Marriage of Carter</u> , 862 S.W. 2d 461 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	64

<u>Investors Title Co. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</u> , 983 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	59
<u>Islami v. Covenant Med. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 822 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Iowa 1992).....	78
<u>J.E. Dunn Jr. and Associates, Inc. v. Total Frame Contractors, Inc.</u> , 787 S.W.2d 892 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	57
<u>Johnson v. City of Ripon</u> , 47 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 1951).....	51
<u>Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988).....	74
<u>Kessel v. Monongalin County General Hospital Co.</u> , 600 S.E.2d 321 (W.Va. 2004).....	52, 70, 81
<u>Khoury v. Community Memorial Hospital, Inc.</u> , 123 S.E.2d 533 (Va. 1962).....	47
<u>Kirkwood v. Trust Co. v. Joseph F. Dickmann Real Estate Co.</u> , 156 S.W.2d 54 (Mo. Ct. App. 1941).....	64
<u>Klaar v. Lemperis</u> , 303 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. 1957).....	60
<u>Klinge v. Lutheran Charities</u> , 523 F.2d 56 (8th Cir. 1975).....	68
<u>Lake Hosp. &amp; Clinic v. Silversmith</u> , 551 So.2d 538 (Fla. App. 1989).....	54
<u>Larocca v. State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts</u> , 897 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	70, 71
<u>Lawler v. Eugene Wuesthoff Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n</u> , 497 So.2d. 1261 (Fla. App. 1986).....	54
<u>Lile v. Hancock Place School Dist.</u> , 701 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	68
<u>Linzenni v. Hoffman</u> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. 1997).....	73

<u>Littlefield v. Edmonds</u> , 172 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	59
<u>Long v. Huffman</u> , 557 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977).....	64
<u>Madsen v. Audrain Health Care, Inc.</u> , 297 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<u>Magenheim v. Board of Education</u> , 347 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. Ct. App. 1961).....	62, 63
<u>Mason v. Central Suffolk Hospital</u> , 819 N.E.2d 1029 (N.Y. 2004).....	40, 54
<u>McIntosh v. LaBundy</u> , 161 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	68, 69, 70
<u>McKenna v. McKenna</u> , 607 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980).....	84
<u>McLain v. Mercantile Trust Co.</u> , 237 S.W. 506 (Mo. 1922).....	58
<u>McMillan v. Anchorage Community Hospital</u> , 646 P.2d 857 (Alaska 1982).....	78
<u>Medical Centers Hospitals v. Terzis</u> , 367 S.E.2d 728 (Va. 1988).....	47, 48, 49
<u>Mischia v. St. John’s Mercy Medical Center</u> , 30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	31, 36, 81
<u>Miskimen v. Kansas City Star</u> , 684 S.W. 2d 394 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	65
<u>Moore v. Andalusia Hospital, Inc.</u> , 224 So.2d 617 (Ala. 1969).....	49
<u>Moore v. Board of Education</u> , 836 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. 1992).....	71
<u>Moore v. Middlebrook</u> , 96 Fed. Appx. 634, 2004 WL 928262 at *4 (10th Cir. 2004).....	70
<u>Munoz v. Flower Hospital</u> , 507 N.E.2d 360 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985).....	76
<u>Murdoch v. Knollwood Park Hospital</u> , 585 So.2d 873 (Ala. 1991).....	49, 55, 81
<u>Natale v. Sisters of Mercy</u> , 52 N.W. 2d 701 (Iowa 1952).....	50
<u>Owen v. City of Branson</u> , 305 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. Ct. App. 1957).....	63
<u>Parker v. Bruner</u> , 683 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. <i>banc</i> 1985).....	34

<u>Paskon v. Salem Memorial Hosp. Dist.</u> , 806 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....	53
<u>Pfarr v. Union Electric Co.</u> , 389 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. 1965).....	64
<u>Randall v. Sorrell</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2479, 165 L. Ed. 2d 482 (2006).....	37
<u>Response Oncology v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Missouri</u> , 941 S.W. 2d 771 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	65
<u>Richardson v. St. John’s Mercy Hospital</u> , 674 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	passim
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 495 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. 1973).....	52
<u>Ryan v. Ford</u> , 16 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	60
<u>Sadler v. Dimensions Healthcare Corp.</u> , 836 A.2d 655 (Md. App. 2003).....	79
<u>Samuel v. Herrick Memorial Hosp.</u> , 201 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2000).....	43
<u>Satilla Health Serv., Inc. v. Bell</u> , 633 S.E.2d 575 (Ga. App. 2006).....	54
<u>Schoeller v. Schoeller</u> , 465 S.W.2d 648 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971).....	60
<u>Scott v. SSM Health Care St. Louis</u> , 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	39
<u>Seitzinger v. Community Health Network</u> , 676 N.W.2d 426 (Wis. 2004).....	81
<u>Shumate v. Dugan</u> , 934 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	62
<u>Silver v. Castle Mem’l Hosp.</u> , 497 P.2d 564 (Haw. 1972).....	55
<u>Sosa v. Board of Managers of Val Verde Memorial Hospital</u> , 437 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1971).....	51
<u>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc., v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. <i>banc</i> 2002).....	36

<u>State ex rel. Baker v. Goodman</u> , 274 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. banc 1954).....	34
<u>State ex rel. Consolidated School Dist. No. 2 of Pike County v. Haid</u> , 41 S.W. 2d 806 (Mo. 1931).....	65
<u>State ex rel. Sams v. Ohio Valley General Hosp. Assoc.</u> , 140 S.E. 2d 457 (W. Va. 1965).....	51
<u>State ex rel. Scott v. Roper</u> , 688 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. 1985).....	52
<u>State ex rel. St. Joseph Hosp. v. Fenner</u> , 726 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	35, 40
<u>State v. Beishir</u> , 646 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1983) .....	52
<u>State v. Dunbar</u> , 230 S.W.2d 845 (Mo. 1950).....	38
<u>Steele v. Allison</u> , 73 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. Ct. App. 1934).....	57
<u>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</u> , 946 S.W.2d 280 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	85
<u>Sugarbaker v. SSM Healthcare</u> , 190 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	46
<u>Terre Haute Reg'l Hosp., Inc. v. El-Issa</u> , 470 N.E.2d 1371 (Ind. App. 1984).....	55
<u>Thompson v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</u> , 90 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	59
<u>Tigua General Hospital, Inc. v. Feuerberg</u> , 645 S.W.2d 575 (Tex. App. 1982).....	51
<u>Tredea v. Anesthesia &amp; Analgesia, P.C.</u> , 584 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 1998).....	78, 81
<u>V.M.B. v. Missouri Dental Board</u> , 74 S.W. 3d 836 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	73

Vesom v. Atchison Hospital Assoc., 2006 WL 2714265, No. 04-2218-JAR

(D. Kansas Sept. 22, 2006).....	81
<u>Warren v. Warren</u> , 784 S.W. 2d 247 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	65
<u>Wayne v. Genesis Medical Center</u> , 140 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 1998).....	46
<u>Whitney v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</u> , 16 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	58, 62, 82
<u>Wilson v. Midstate Industries, Inc.</u> , 777 S.W. 2d 310 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	64
<u>Wong v. Garden Park Cmty. Hosp., Inc.</u> , 565 So.2d 550 (Miss. 1990).....	54
<u>Zipper v. Health Midwest</u> , 978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	passim

**Statutes, Regulations and Rules**

§§197.010 - 197.121, R.S. Mo. ....	15, 17
§355.141, R.S. Mo.....	52, 53
§383.133, R.S. Mo.....	20, 85, 86
19 C.S.R. §30-20.021 .....	passim
42 C.F.R. §482.22.....	15, 18
42 U.S.C. §11101 .....	19, 46
42 U.S.C. §11111 .....	46
42 U.S.C. §11133 .....	20, 85
42 U.S.C. §11134 .....	20, 85
42 U.S.C. §1395ww(b)(3)(B).....	42
45 C.F.R. §60.14.....	86, 87
45 C.F.R. §60.6.....	86

45 C.F.R. §60.9(b).....	85
Chapter 355, R.S. Mo. ....	15, 52
Mo. S. CT. R. 83.08 .....	73
Mo. S. CT. R. 84.04 .....	14, 73

**Other Authorities**

“Pay for Performance in Commercial HMOs,” Rosenthal, M., <i>et al.</i> , <u>New England Journal of Medicine</u> , Volume 355, pp. 1895-1902 .....	42
31 C.J.S. Estoppel and Waiver §123 .....	61
<a href="http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/355/18/1895">http://content.nejm.org/ cgi/content/full/355/18/1895</a> .....	42
Medical Staff Standard MS 1.20 at: <a href="http://www.jointcommission.org/AccreditationPrograms/Hospitals/revisions_std_ms120_approved.htm">http://www.jointcommission.org/AccreditationPrograms/Hospitals/revisions_std_ms120_approved.htm</a> .....	18
National Practitioner Data Bank Guidebook, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, at <a href="http://www.npdb-hipdb.hrsa.gov/pubs/gb/NPDB_Guidebook.pdf">http://www.npdb-hipdb.hrsa.gov/pubs/gb/NPDB_Guidebook.pdf</a> .....	85
The Joint Commission, COMPREHENSIVE ACCREDITATION MANUAL FOR HOSPITALS (Refreshed Core January 2007).....	15
<a href="http://www.hospitalcompare.hhs.gov">www.hospitalcompare.hhs.gov</a> .....	41
